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DELHI POLICE


3279. SHRI ARKA KESHARI DEO:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Delhi Police is under the Ministry of Home Affairs at the time of its formation;


(b) if so, the details and the year of its formation;


(c) whether the immovable properties and assets are with Delhi Police at the time of its formation; and


(d) if so, the details of these immovable assets and properties?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)


(a) and (b): The Delhi Police has informed that as per Notification No. 911 dated

17 September, 1912, the Delhi Police was placed under the authority of the Governor General of India in Council. It has been proclaimed in the said Notification that the territory, which was then included within the Province of the Punjab, namely, the portion of the District of Delhi comprising the Tahsil of Delhi and the police station Mahrauli, was on and from the first day of October 1912, taken under the immediate authority and management of the Governor General of India in Council. The Delhi Police, as it exists today, was constituted under the Delhi Police Act, 1978 and is responsible to the Parliament of India through the Ministry of Home Affairs and Lt. Governor of Delhi.

(c) and (d): The Delhi Police has reported that the exact details of the immovable properties and assets at the time of formation are not forthcoming in the records.

******

